
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1912
ANSWERED ON:15.03.2005
NEW PROJECTS FOR DEVELOPMENT OF SPORTS
Rawat Shri Ashok Kumar

Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Union Government has received any new projects for the development of sports from Uttar Pradesh during the last three years ;

(b) if so, the details thereof ;

(c) the funds allocated for the purpose, project-wise;

(d) the number of projects cleared so far ; and

(e) the time by which the remaining projects are likely to be cleared ?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS (SHRI SUNIL DUTT)

(a) Yes , Sir.

(b) The details of Sports Infrastructure project proposals received from Uttar Pradesh during the period 2001-02 to 2004-05 (as on 28.2.2005) under the "Schemes of Grants for Creation o f Sports Infrastructure" and "Grants for Installation of Synthetic Playing Surfaces" with status of each project have been indicated in the enclosed Annexure.

(c) The details o f admissible central assistance sanctioned in respect of approved cases have been indicated in the enclosed Annexure as referred to at (b) above.

(d) 19 projects have been approved by the Ministry from 2001-02 to 2004-05 (as on 28.2.2005)

(e) The Centrally sponsored schemes for creation of Sports Infrastructure have been transferred to state sector with effect from 1.4.2005. Thus, from 1.4.2005 , the State Governments shall be responsible for funding the creation of various sports facilities for the development of sports in their state.

ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1912 FOR 15.3.2005
BY SHRI ASHOK KUMAR RAWAT REGARDING NEW PROJECTS FOR DEVELOPMENT OF SPORTS .

Status of Proposals received under the Scheme of Grants for Creation of Sports Infrastructure for 2001-02 to 2004-05 (as on 28.2.2005)

Sl.No. Project Present Status

            2001-2002

1       Stadium at Ambedkar       Rejected on 3.4.2002
        Nagar
2       Stadium at Padrauna,      Rejected on 22.6.2001
        Kushi Nagar
3       Sports Hostel at          Rejected on 2.5.2002
        Varanasi
4 Multipurpose Indoor Hall Central assistance of
        (cat.III) at Vill.        Rs.20.00 lakh approved  on
        Chillupur, Azamgar        24.12.2003.
5       Multipurpose Indoor Hall  Central assistance of  Rs.
        at Gudha Village, Distt. 14.415 lakh approved on
        Lalitpur                  11.2.2003.
6       Outdoor Stadium at        Central assistance of Rs.
        Pahargaon, Jaloun         15.57  lakh approved on 11.2.2003.
7       Sports Hostel at Jhansi   Central assistance of


                                  Rs.28.65  lakh approved on 14.5.2003.
8       Outdoor Stadium Cat.I at  Central assistance of Rs.
        Rooma , Kanpur            18.00  lakh approved on 8.1.2002.

            2002-2003

1       Shooting Range at Sports  Deficiencies conveyed on
        College, Lucknow.         4.9.2002 and 3.1.2003.
2       Proposal from Rajdeep     Central assistance of  Rs.
        Smarak Saarily, Kalnatl,  15.215   lakh approved  on
        P.O.Pachewara, Distt.     30.9.2003.
        Mirzapur, Uttar Pradesh
        for Outdoor Stadium
        cat.I.
3 Indoor Stadium (cat.III) Central assistance of at Village Pinjokhera, Rs.19.50 lakh approved Distt. Muzaffarnagar on 31.3.2003 and
                                  Rs.17.00   lakh   released
                                  on 1.11.2004.
4 Swimming Pool at Central assistance of
        Barielly  Cantt Uttar     Rs.55.48 lakh approved  on
        Pradesh                   24.9.2003  .
5 Stadium at Bhishkuri Central assistance of
        Distt. Mirzapur           Rs.15.00 lakh approved  on
                                  29.7.2004 .
6       Proposal of               Rejected on 26.7.2004.
        U.P.Badminton
        Association , Lucknow
        for Uttar Pradesh
        Badminton Academy at
        Lucknow
7 Construction of Indoor GIA Committee in its
        Hall for volleyball at    meeting  held on  9.2.2005
        Sports College, Lucknow. had recommended for approval of these 4
                                  projects. However, due to
                                  the     recent    decision
                                  regarding transfer of the sports      infrastructure
                                  schemes to the state sector  w.e.f. 1.4.2005  ,
                                  the case could not be considered for approval
8       Indoor Hall for Judo at
        Sports College, Lucknow
9       Swimming Pool at
        Mirzapur
10      Sports Hostel at Agra

            2003-2004

1       Indoor Stadium cat.II at  Deficiencies  conveyed  on
        Akkha, Mathura            19.8.2004
2 Indoor Stadium at Central assistance of
        Ghaziabad by the Indian   Rs.60.00 lakh approved  on
        Institute of Managements 20.2.2004 .
        & Engineering Society,
        Ghaziabad
3       Indoor Hall cat.I at      Central   assistance    of
        Safai, Distt. Etawah      Rs.60.00 lakh approved  on
                                  17.12.2003 .
4       Outdoor Stadium cat.I at  Central   assistance    of
        Safai Distt. Etawah       Rs.18.00 lakh approved  on
                                  17.12.2003 .
5       Velodrome at Safai ,      Rejected on 17.11.2003
        Distt. Etawah.
6       Sports Hostel at Safai,   Central   assistance    of
        Distt. Etawah Rs.30.00 lakh approved on   17.12.2003 .
7 Development of playfield Central assistance of at Safai, Distt. Etawah   Rs.5.30  lakh approved  on
                                  17.12.2003 .
8       Shooting Range at Safai,  Rejected on 17.11.2003
        Etawah
9 Indoor Stadium at Deficiencies conveyed on
        Mathura                   1.3.2004.
10 Indoor /Outdoor Stadium GIA Committee in its at Vill.Simraboripur,     meeting  held on 17.1.2005
        Block-Kyara, Distt. had recommended for Bareilly approval of the project.
                                  However, due to the
                                  recent decision regarding transfer of the sports infrastructure schemes to the state sector w.e.f.


                                  1.4.2005 , the case  could
                                  not be considered for approval
11 Swimming Pool at Mathura GIA Committee in its by St.Paul Education meeting held on 9.2.2005
        Society, Mathura had recommended for approval of the project.
                                  However, due to the
                                  recent decision regarding transfer of the sports infrastructure schemes to the state sector w.e.f.
                                  1.4.2005 , the case  could
                                  not be considered for approval

            2004-2005

1 Indoor Stadium at GIA Committee in its
        Sikehara, Distt. Etah by meeting held on 17.1.2005 summer Memorial Rural had recommended for Welfare Society. approval of the project.
                                  However, due to the
                                  recent decision regarding transfer of the sports infrastructure schemes to
                                  the state sector w.e.f.
                                  1.4.2005 , the case  could
                                  not be considered for approval.

 Status of project proposals received under the Scheme of "Grants for Installation of Synthetic Playing Surface" from 2001-02 to 2004-05 (as on 28.2.2005)

Sl.No. Project Present Status

            2001-2002

1       Laying of Hockey          Deficiencies conveyed on
        Astroturf in Bundelkhand 4.10.2001
        University of Jhansi
2       Synthetic Hockey Surface  Central Assistance of
        at Dhyan Chand Stadium,   Rs.100.00 lakh approved
        Jhansi                    on 3.11.2001
3       Synthetic Athletic Track  Central assistance of
        at Guru Gobind Singh      Rs.100.00 lakh approved
        Sports College, Lucknow,  on 11.2.2003.
        Uttar Pradesh

            2002-2003

1       Synthetic Hockey Surface  Central assistance of
        at SAI Sub Centre,        Rs.100.00 lakh approved
        Lucknow                   on 26.5.2003

            2003-2004

1       Synthetic Hockey Surface  Central assistance of
        at Saffai, Distt. Etawah Rs.100.00 lakhs approved
        , Uttar Pradesh           on 20.1.2004.
2       Synthetic Athletic Track  Central assistance of
        at Saffai, Distt.         Rs.100.00 lakhs approved
        Etawah, Uttar Pradesh     on 20.1.2004.

            2004-2005

                   -NIL-


	GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS LOK SABHA
	Answer

